ATTACHMENT A (to WRAC Bylaws)

[Note: Attachment A is included with these Bylaws for convenience only. It shall be updated by the Chair or his or her designee to reflect changes to the Member Organizations pursuant to the procedures set forth below for admitting a new Member Organization.]

- **Sec. 1. Neighborhood Councils**. Amendment of this Attachment to add the name of a Neighborhood Council to the roster in Section 4 below shall be by administrative act, without a Board vote or two-distribution requirement, after all of the following events occur:
- (a) the Neighborhood Council seeking to become a Member Organization meets the eligibility definition set forth in Article II, Section 2 of the Bylaws;
- (b) such Neighborhood Council's board resolves in accordance with its bylaws to become a Member Organization and designates the persons to serve as its voting Representative and Alternate to the WRAC Board;
- (c) such Neighborhood Council informs the WRAC Chair of its eligibility and its board resolution to become a Member Organization; and
- (d) the designated voting Representative of such Neighborhood Council attends a regularly scheduled WRAC Board meeting and introduces himself/herself and his or her Neighborhood Council to the WRAC Board.

Following compliance with subsections 1(a) through (d) above, such Neighborhood Council shall be deemed admitted as a Member Organization and the Chair or his or her designee shall forthwith add such Neighborhood Council's name to the roster of Member Organizations in Section 4 below.

- **Sec. 2. Community Councils.** Amendment of this Attachment to add the name of a Community Council to the roster in Section 4 below shall be by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of voting Representatives of Member Organizations present at a regularly scheduled Board meeting, without a two-distribution requirement, after all of the following events occur:
- (a) the Community Council seeking to become a Member Organization meets the eligibility definition set forth in Article II, Section 3 of the Bylaws.
- (b) such Community Council's board resolves in accordance with its bylaws to become a Member Organization and designates the persons to serve as its voting Representative and Alternate, subject to its admission as a Member Organization by an affirmative vote as set forth above:
- (c) such Community Council informs the WRAC Chair of its eligibility and its board resolution to become a Member Organization; and

(d) a representative of such Community Council attends a regularly scheduled WRAC Board meeting, introduces himself or herself and his or her Community Council to the WRAC Board, and presents to the Board its eligibility and its board resolution to become a Member Organization.

Following compliance with subsections 2 (a) through (d) above and an affirmative two-thirds (2/3) vote as set forth above, such Community Council shall be deemed admitted as a Member Organization and the Chair or his or her designee shall forthwith add the name of such Community Council to the roster of Member Organizations in Section 4 below.

Sec. 3. Other Amendment. Amendment of this Attachment for reasons other than to add names of Member Organizations to the roster of Member Organizations shall be by a majority vote of voting Representatives of Member Organizations present at a regularly scheduled Board meeting, without a two-distribution requirement, except that any proposed amendment that conflicts with any provision of the Bylaws shall require two-distributions, a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of voting Representatives present and a corresponding amendment of the Bylaws.

Sec. 4. Roster of Member Organizations:

- Bel Air Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council
- Brentwood Community Council
- Del Rey Neighborhood Council
- Mar Vista Community Council
- Neighborhood Council of Westchester/Playa
- North Westwood Neighborhood Council
- Pacific Palisades Community Council
- OBJOBJOBJ Palms Neighborhood Council
- South Robertson Neighborhoods Council
- Venice Neighborhood Council
- West LA-Sawtelle Neighborhood Council
- Westside Neighborhood Council
- Westwood Community Council
- Westwood Neighborhood Council